Pending closing

Gross Debt 29,735 36,781
Net Debt 28,798 35,604
LTM EBITDA 5 5,804 6,729
PF Cash Int. 1,736 2,133

Gross Leverage 5.1x 5.5x
Net Leverage 5.0x 5.3x
Undrawn RCF 1,716 2,024

Credit Metrics

Altice Europe
(Consolidated)

Altice Group
(Consolidated) –

Exc. CVC1
Available Liquidity
• Altice Group Exc. CVC1: €3.2 bn

28

22 103 199 238
713 10

1,522
2,571

351 340

2,361

33 46 46 71
46

46

4,638 2,367

3,188

4,194

4,172

2,058

5

7

7

7 1,325 1,105 673 966 545
1,318

33 824
1,395

495

518 912

3,708

1,581

659

2,635

542
1,084

Alt Int SFR-NC Alt Lux SL CVC Altice Corp. Fin

OVERVIEW OF ALTICE GROUP MATURITY PROFILE
SIGNIFICANT EXTENSION OF MATURITIES IN APRIL 2016

Altice Maturity Profile (€m)

Note: Maturity profile excluding leases/other debt (€401 m), includes RCFs drawn of c.€590m at Altice Europe and €45m for CVC shown at their maturity date. Pro forma for full drawing of Altice Corporate Facility
1 CVC revolver can be drawn to term out these amortisations
2 2019 figure includes (€162m) for the period between 2016 and 2017. Delta of c.€263m is due to fees/excess cash for the refinancing.

Long-term capital structure with limited near-term maturities

2016 2017 2019 202120202018

Altice Europe silo

1

Debt maturity summary:
Altice Group Exc. CVC
WAL life of 7.3 years (including RCF drawn)
WACD of 5.8%

Altice Group Incl. CVC
WAL life of 6.9 years (including RCF drawn)
WACD of 6.2%

94 1,522 1,647 1,895 2,601 4,198

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

5,5787,4852,072

14,713

7,872

1

(5,054) 2 +807(766)Refinancing (in €m)2 (3,545) +937 +7,872+13

29

30

Appendix

31

ALTICE NV
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED REVENUE1

€m Q1-15 Q1-16
YoY Reported

Growth
YoY Constant

Currency Growth

France 2,740 2,573 (6.1%) (6.1%)

Portugal 593 572 (3.5%) (3.5%)

US (Suddenlink) 522 570 9.0% 6.7%

Israel 225 231 2.9% (0.3%)

Dominican Republic 169 177 4.8% 4.7%

French Overseas Territories 50 49 (1.0%) (1.0%)

Others 87 108 24.8% 25.1%

o/w NextRadioTV 48 53 10.1% 10.1%

Intersegment Adjustments (7) (21) - -

Total Group Consolidated 4,379 4,260 (2.7%) (3.3%)

1 The figures shown are pro forma excluding Cabovisao, ONI and FOT disposals. Segments presented on a standalone reporting basis and Altice Group figures presented on a consolidated basis

32

ALTICE NV
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED EBITDA1

€m Q1-15 Q1-16
YoY Reported

Growth
YoY Constant

Currency Growth

France 935 851 (9.0%) (9.0%)

Portugal 229 277 20.9% 20.9%

US (Suddenlink) 200 242 21.0% 18.5%

Israel 104 105 0.4% (2.8%)

Dominican Republic 89 96 7.6% 7.5%

French Overseas Territories 22 20 (8.2%) (8.2%)

Others 29 35 22.3% 22.7%

o/w NextRadioTV 7 8 8.3% 8.3%

Corporate Costs2 (7) (11) - -

Total Group Consolidated 1,601 1,615 0.9% 0.3%

1 The figures shown are pro forma excluding Cabovisao, ONI and FOT disposals. Segments presented on a standalone reporting basis and Altice Group figures presented on a consolidated basis
2 Corporate costs after intersegment adjustments on a consolidated basis were €15.3m in Q1 2016 and €6.9m in Q1 2015

33

ALTICE NV
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CAPEX1

€m Q1-15 Q1-16
Q1-16

% Capex to Sales

France 400 430 17%

Portugal2 65 83 15%

US (Suddenlink) 122 68 12%

Israel 82 62 27%

Dominican Republic 23 25 14%

French Overseas Territories 10 15 31%

Others 11 32 30%

o/w NextRadioTV - 12 22%

Total Group Consolidated 712 716 17%

1 The figures shown are pro forma excluding Cabovisao, ONI and FOT disposals. Segments presented on a standalone reporting basis and Altice Group figures presented on a consolidated basis
2 Q1 2016 excludes €44m of content costs for multi-year contracts